

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 25, 2013
Nos. 12-1383 & 13-1067

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, FEDERAL
BUREAU OF PRISONS, FEDERAL CORRECTIONAL COMPLEX,
COLEMAN, FLORIDA,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES,
COUNCIL OF PRISON LOCALS, COUNCIL 33, LOCAL 506,
Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

ROSA M. KOPPEL
Solicitor
BARBARA A. SHEEHY
Attorney

Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7907

September 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
A. Background.....	4
B. The Authority’s Decision.....	6
C. Agency’s February 19, 2013 Memorandum on Movement Procedures.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT PROPOSAL 1 IS NEGOTIABLE AS AN APPROPRIATE ARRANGEMENT UNDER § 7106(b)(3) OF THE STATUTE BECAUSE IT BENEFITS EMPLOYEES, AND BECAUSE THE AGENCY FAILED TO EXPLAIN BEFORE THE AUTHORITY HOW THE PROPOSAL BURDENS ANY MANAGEMENT RIGHT.....	14
A. The Authority Reasonably Found that Proposal 1 is an Arrangement.....	15

B.	The Authority Reasonably Found Proposal 1 is an “Appropriate” Arrangement in that it Does Not Excessively Interfere with the Exercise of Any Management Right.....	18
C.	The Agency’s Claims Are Meritless.....	20
II.	THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT SENTENCE 3 OF PROPOSAL 2 IS WITHIN THE DUTY TO BARGAIN BECAUSE IT DOES NOT OBLIGATE THE AGENCY TO UNDERTAKE ANY ACTION AND, THEREFORE, DOES NOT AFFECT THE EXERCISE OF ANY MANAGEMENT RIGHT.....	25
A.	The Authority Acted Reasonably in Determining that Proposal 2, Sentence 3 Was Severable	26
B.	The Authority Reasonably Determined that Proposal 2, Sentence 3 is Within the Duty To Bargain Because it Does Not Obligate the Agency to Undertake Any Action and, Therefore, Does Not Affect the Exercise of Any Management Right Under § 7106(a) of the Statute.....	27
C.	The Agency’s Claims are Meritless	28
III.	THE AGENCY’S VOLUNTARY ACTIONS HAVE NOT MOOTED THIS CASE, AND VACATUR IS INAPPROPRIATE WHERE THEY HAVE NOT COMPLETELY AND IRREVOCABLY ERADICATED THE EFFECTS OF THE INSTALLATION OF THE METAL DETECTORS, WHERE THE NEW MOVEMENT PROCEDURES ARE VAGUE, AND WHERE NO SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES EXIST.....	30
A.	The Case Is Not Moot.....	30
B.	Vacatur Is Inappropriate Under the Circumstances Presented.....	34

CONCLUSION.....38

D.C. CIRCUIT RULE 32(a) CERTIFICATION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Addendum (Relevant Statutes and Regulations)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.(s)

CASES

<i>AFGE, Local 2761 v. FLRA</i> , 866 F.2d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>AFSCME Capital Area Council 26 v. FLRA</i> , 395 F.3d 443 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 353 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	26
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983).....	11, 17
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	30
<i>Cnty for Creative Non-Violence v. Hess</i> , 745 F.2d 697 (C.C. Cir. 1984).....	32, 33
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. FLRA</i> , 949 F.2d 1169 (C.C. Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Dep’t of Treasury v. FLRA</i> , 960 F.2d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	12, 23
* <i>EEOC v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986).....	25, 29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>FLRA v. FDIC</i> , 927 F.2d 1257 (D.C. Cir.) (Table), 1991 WL 32178.....	35
* <i>Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Ret. Plan</i> , 701 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Nat’l Black Police Ass’n v. D.C.</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>N. Cal. Power Agency v. NRC</i> , 393 F.3d 223 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Ass’d Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	31
<i>NFFE v. FLRA</i> , 745 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>NLRB v. FLRA</i> , 2 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 30 F.3d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass’n v. FLRA</i> , 827 F.2d 814 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Patent and Trademark Office v. FLRA</i> , 672 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>Patent Office Prof’l Ass’n v. FLRA</i> , 873 F.2d 1585 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. FLRA</i> , 967 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	32

* <i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	34
* <i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	34, 35, 37

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

<i>AFGE, Local 1770</i> , 64 FLRA 953 (2010).....	15
<i>AFGE, Local 3511</i> , 12 FLRA 76 (1983).....	27
<i>General Servs. Admin.</i> , 54 FLRA 1582 (1998).....	37
<i>NAGE, Local R-109</i> , 66 FLRA 278 (2011).....	5
* <i>NAGE, Local R14-87</i> , 21 FLRA 24 (1986).....	6, 7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>NATCA</i> , 61 FLRA 341 (2005).....	26
<i>NFFE, Local 1482</i> , 44 FLRA 637 (1992).....	18
<i>NFFE, Local 2050</i> , 35 FLRA 706 (1990).....	19
<i>NFFE, Local 2050</i> , 36 FLRA 618 (1990).....	19
<i>NTEU</i> , 40 FLRA 966 (1991).....	35

<i>NTEU,</i> 65 FLRA 509 (2011).....	22
<i>NTEU, Chapter 243,</i> 49 FLRA 176 (1994).....	16, 17, 23
<i>Patent Office Prof'l Ass'n,</i> 41 FLRA 795 (1991).....	18, 21
<i>Patent Office Prof'l Ass'n,</i> 56 FLRA 69 (2000).....	21
<i>Social Security Admin.,</i> 59 FLRA 257 (2003).....	37

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(E)	2, 3
*5 U.S.C. § 7106(a).....	2, 6, 20, 27
*5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)(1).....	14, 20
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)(2)(B).....	9
*5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(3)	2, 6, 14, 16, 20, 21, 22
5 U.S.C. § 7117.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	2
*5 U.S.C. § 7123(c).....	24

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 2424.2(h).....	25, 26
---------------------------	--------

5 C.F.R. § 2424.25(c).....	26
5 C.F.R. § 2424.32(c)(2).....	16
5 C.F.R. § 2424.25(d).....	10
